

No. 00-55521

Before Betty B. Fletcher, Thomas G. Nelson, and Marsha S. Berzon, Circuit Judges. Opinion by Judge Thomas G. Nelson, decided February 6, 2002.

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LESLIE A. KELLY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARRIBA SOFT CORPORATION AND DOES 1 THROUGH 100,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California
No. CV 99-560, Judge Gary L. Taylor

**BRIEF OF GOOGLE INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC
BY DEFENDANT-APPELLEE DITTO.COM, INC.
(FORMERLY ARRIBA SOFT CORPORATION)**

Deirdre K. Mulligan – CA # 218804
Jennifer M. Urban – CA # 209845
Samuelson Law, Technology and Public
Policy Clinic
University of California at Berkeley
School of Law (Boalt Hall)
396 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Telephone: (510) 642-0499
Facsimile: (510) 643-4625

Laurel A. Jamtgaard – CA # 191126
453 Waverley Street
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: (650) 566-9007

March 1, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Statement of Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
II. Introduction.....	2
III. Some Interpretations of the Panel's Decision May Have Profound, Negative Repercussions on Search Technology Companies' Activities and Users' Ability to Locate Information on the Internet.....	3
A. Search Engines are Critical to Most Users' Ability to Navigate the World Wide Web and Require the Use of Linking.	3
B. The Panel's Decision's Suggestion that the Linking Required for Search Technology to Work May Constitute Copyright Infringement Has Potentially Devastating Implications for Users' Ability to Location Information on the Internet..	5
IV. Publishers on the World Wide Web Understand that Their Works are Indexed and "Linked to" By Search Engines Without the Publisher's Explicit Permission and Can Easily Prevent This Using Industry-Standard Technological Means.or By Invoking Statutory Copyright Law	6
V. Google and Other Search Technology Companies Need More Certainty Concerning Their Legal Exposure for Linking than the Panel's Decision Provides	8
VI. Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> 2002 WL 181351 (9 th Cir. Feb. 6, 2002)	2, 5
<u>Statutes</u>	
17 U.S.C. § 512(d).....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 (1998)	4
The Internet Archive, <i>The Internet Archive: Building an ‘Internet Library,’</i> at < http://www.archive.org/index.htm >	3
Google Inc., <i>Remove Content from Google's Index,</i> at < http://www.google.com/remove.html >.....	7
